UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN TERENGGANU
KAMPUS DUNGUN

FACULTY OF HOTEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT

AN ANALYSIS OF ONLINE DIGITAL MENU DESIGN AS INTERNAL
ADVERTISING TOOL TO PROMOTE AN ETHNIC RESTAURANT IN

MALAYSIA
EZLIN SAZLIN BINTI MOHD ANNUAR (2019720173)
NORSYAZANA BINTINAZLI (2019326021)

This undergraduate report (HTM655) submitted in partial fulfilment of

the requirements for the degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN

FOODSERVICE MANAGEMENT - HM242
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Cawangan Terengganu, MALAYSIA

FEBRUARY 2021



ABSTRACT

This undergraduate project aims to analyse online menu design as an internal advertising tool
to promote an ethnic restaurant in Malaysia. This study used descriptive design from the
secondary data analysis for the investigation. The vast use of devices had bounced the
restaurant operators to have digital menus as it was easily reachable by the community. Thus,
the study on the core component used on digital online menu design is very crucial as it to be
used by the restaurant operator for not causing the community to feel confused and

misinterpret the theme of their ethnic restaurants.

In addressing research objective 1) to identify the core components of ethnic restaurant’s
online menu design (RO1), the three of ethnic restaurants' online menu design in Malaysia
was used as the researchers analysis which is Restaurant A, Restaurant B and Restaurant C to
complement the research objective 2) to discuss the role of each core component employed
by ethnic restaurant operator to design and produce their online menu (RO2). The researchers
used case study as the methodology of this study and used descriptive analysis design that
are collected from the secondary sources. Results revealed that the most core component
being utilized was information content and photograph rather than descriptors from the three
restaurants. Previous research has primarily focused on the menu design of a restaurant and it
was unfocused to the ethnic restaurant menu design largely. Thus it enables the researchers

to come out with the study of ethnic restaurant online menu design.

Therefore this study is based on three ethnic restaurant online menu designs in Malaysia. The
researchers suggested having deeper explorations on the other restaurants to collect a large
amount of data for future research of core components used in online menu design which

suits to Malaysian community.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah, we have finally accomplished this Undergraduate Project
(HTM655). Thanks to Allah SWT for giving us the strength and the ability to finish this
project with guidance from various people. We are very thankful to all individuals who have

helped to make progress on this project.

We would like to express our special thanks and appreciation to our supervisors; Dr Mohd
Hairi Jalis (principal) and Mr Mohamad Amiruddin Mohamad (co-supervisor), which have
guided and encouraged us to complete this research task. In order to complete the research,
multiple procedures need to be performed, but with the support and guidance from both of
them, we managed to accomplish the mission at ease. Secondly, to our coordinator, Madam
Jazira Anuar, we would like to express and credit this appreciation for her great enthusiasm in
the process of completing this research. Special thanks to all foodservice lecturers for being a
wonderful co-advisor and caretakers who have collaborated wonderfully for our

Undergraduate Project.

Finally, we would like to thank our beloved parents, families and friends who have supported
us a lot through this online distance learning (ODL) project and have been a huge inspiration.
We do not think we will continue this journey without their help. We are especially grateful
for all the encouragement and motivation offered during the research. Although this research
is undertaken for academic purposes, we must understand that it has given us a great deal and
expanded our level of expertise in the foodservice industry. Ultimately, we sincerely thank all

the individuals involved directly or indirectly with this Undergraduate Project.



CHAPTERS

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

REPORT DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ACRONYMS
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

1.2 Background of the Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Aim and Objectives
1.5 Research Questions

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 The Scope of the Study

1.8 Definition of Key Terms

1.9 Chapter Organisation of the Report

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Overview
2.2 Menus and Restaurants
2.2.1 Definition of Menu
2.2.2 The Purpose of Menu
2.3 Menu Design Terminologies
2.3.1 Photo/Image
2.3.2 Allergen Claims
2.3.3 Language Matter
2.3.4 Prices
2.3.5 Icons

PAGES

i
i
iv

vil

o0
5\:>\c>\oc>oc>oc>ooo‘E = LV R U N NV

[ —
—



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

2.3.6 Layout

2.4 Previous Studies on Ethnic Restaurant in Malaysia

2.5 Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Overview
3.2 Selection of Case Study
3.3.1 Restaurant A
3.3.2 Restaurant B
3.3.2 Restaurant C
3.3 Data Collection and Procedures
3.3.1Photograph
3.3.2 Descriptors
3.4 Data Analysis
3.4.1 Content Analysis
3.5 Ethical Consideration
3.5.1 Validity
3.5.2 Confidentially and Anonymity
3.5.3 Assess

3.6 Summary

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Overview

4.2 Research Objective 1

4.3 Research Objective 2

4.4 Summary

RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Overview
5.2 Recapitulate the Findings

5.2.1 Research objective 1

5.2.2 Research objective 2

11
13
14

15-20
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20

21-26
21
21
23
26

27-30
27
27
27
28



