UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN TERENGGANU KAMPUS DUNGUN

FACULTY OF HOTEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT

AN ANALYSIS OF ONLINE DIGITAL MENU DESIGN AS INTERNAL ADVERTISING TOOL TO PROMOTE AN ETHNIC RESTAURANT IN MALAYSIA

EZLIN SAZLIN BINTI MOHD ANNUAR

(2019720173)

NORSYAZANA BINTI NAZLI

(2019326021)

This undergraduate report (HTM655) submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN FOODSERVICE MANAGEMENT - HM242

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Cawangan Terengganu, MALAYSIA

FEBRUARY 2021

ABSTRACT

This undergraduate project aims to analyse online menu design as an internal advertising tool to promote an ethnic restaurant in Malaysia. This study used descriptive design from the secondary data analysis for the investigation. The vast use of devices had bounced the restaurant operators to have digital menus as it was easily reachable by the community. Thus, the study on the core component used on digital online menu design is very crucial as it to be used by the restaurant operator for not causing the community to feel confused and misinterpret the theme of their ethnic restaurants.

In addressing research objective 1) to identify the core components of ethnic restaurant's online menu design (RO1), the three of ethnic restaurants' online menu design in Malaysia was used as the researchers analysis which is Restaurant A, Restaurant B and Restaurant C to complement the research objective 2) to discuss the role of each core component employed by ethnic restaurant operator to design and produce their online menu (RO2). The researchers used case study as the methodology of this study and used descriptive analysis design that are collected from the secondary sources. Results revealed that the most core component being utilized was information content and photograph rather than descriptors from the three restaurants. Previous research has primarily focused on the menu design of a restaurant and it was unfocused to the ethnic restaurant menu design largely. Thus it enables the researchers to come out with the study of ethnic restaurant online menu design.

Therefore this study is based on three ethnic restaurant online menu designs in Malaysia. The researchers suggested having deeper explorations on the other restaurants to collect a large amount of data for future research of core components used in online menu design which suits to Malaysian community.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah, we have finally accomplished this Undergraduate Project (HTM655). Thanks to Allah SWT for giving us the strength and the ability to finish this project with guidance from various people. We are very thankful to all individuals who have helped to make progress on this project.

We would like to express our special thanks and appreciation to our supervisors; Dr Mohd Hairi Jalis (principal) and Mr Mohamad Amiruddin Mohamad (co-supervisor), which have guided and encouraged us to complete this research task. In order to complete the research, multiple procedures need to be performed, but with the support and guidance from both of them, we managed to accomplish the mission at ease. Secondly, to our coordinator, Madam Jazira Anuar, we would like to express and credit this appreciation for her great enthusiasm in the process of completing this research. Special thanks to all foodservice lecturers for being a wonderful co-advisor and caretakers who have collaborated wonderfully for our Undergraduate Project.

Finally, we would like to thank our beloved parents, families and friends who have supported us a lot through this online distance learning (ODL) project and have been a huge inspiration. We do not think we will continue this journey without their help. We are especially grateful for all the encouragement and motivation offered during the research. Although this research is undertaken for academic purposes, we must understand that it has given us a great deal and expanded our level of expertise in the foodservice industry. Ultimately, we sincerely thank all the individuals involved directly or indirectly with this Undergraduate Project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTERS	CONTENTS	PAGES
	REPORT DECLARATION	i
	ABSTRACT	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF ACRONYMS	viii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1-6
	1.1 Overview	1
	1.2 Background of the Study	1
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Research Aim and Objectives	3
	1.5 Research Questions	4
	1.6 Significance of the Study	4
	1.7 The Scope of the Study	4
	1.8 Definition of Key Terms	5
	1.9 Chapter Organisation of the Report	6
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8-14
	2.1 Overview	8
	2.2 Menus and Restaurants	8
	2.2.1 Definition of Menu	8
	2.2.2 The Purpose of Menu	8
	2.3 Menu Design Terminologies	9
	2.3.1 Photo/Image	9
	2.3.2 Allergen Claims	9
	2.3.3 Language Matter	10
	2.3.4 Prices	11
	2.3.5 Icons	11

	2.3.6 Layout	11
	2.4 Previous Studies on Ethnic Restaurant in Malaysia	13
	2.5 Summary	14
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15-20
	3.1 Overview	15
	3.2 Selection of Case Study	15
	3.3.1 Restaurant A	16
	3.3.2 Restaurant B	16
	3.3.2 Restaurant C	17
	3.3 Data Collection and Procedures	17
	3.3.1Photograph	17
	3.3.2 Descriptors	18
	3.4 Data Analysis	18
	3.4.1 Content Analysis	18
	3.5 Ethical Consideration	19
	3.5.1 Validity	19
	3.5.2 Confidentially and Anonymity	19
	3.5.3 Assess	20
	3.6 Summary	20
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	21-26
	4.1 Overview	21
	4.2 Research Objective 1	21
	4.3 Research Objective 2	23
	4.4 Summary	26
CHAPTER 5	RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION	27-30
	5.1 Overview	27
	5.2 Recapitulate the Findings	27
	5.2.1 Research objective 1	27
	5.2.2 Research objective 2	28